## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA INHERENT JURISDICTION

Curative Petition (Civil) Nos 212-213 of 2021
in
Review Petition (Civil) Diary No 27577 of 2020
and
Review Petition (Civil) Diary No 28901 of 2020
in
MA No 2592 of 2018
(@Civil Appeal No 390 of 2018)

**Union Territory of Chandigarh & Ors** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

Jagat Jit Singh etc

Respondent(s)

### ORDER

- In the facts of the present case and confined only to the respondents, we are not inclined to disturb the order which was passed by this Court on 27 September 2019. The Curative Petitions are accordingly dismissed.
- We clarify that this is confined to the present case and would not amount to any expression of opinion on any wider issue of law or fact.

2

3 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

CJ [Dr Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud]
[Sanjiv Khanna]
[R R Gavail

New Delhi; April 08, 2024 -S-

3

**ITEM NO.302** 

COURT NO.1

**SECTION IV** 

### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Curative Petition (Civil) Nos 212-213 of 2021 in

Review Petition (Civil) Diary No 27577 of 2020

Review Petition (Civil) Diary No 28901 of 2020

in

MA No 2592 of 2018 (@Civil Appeal No 390 of 2018)

THE UNION TERRITORY OF CHANDIGARH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

JAGAT JIT SINGH ETC

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA NO.108532/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA NO.108534/2021-STAY APPLICATION and IA NO.142576/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.108536/2021-APPLICATION FOR LISTING CURATIVE PETITION IN OPEN COURT)

Date: 08-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

## CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.M. Nataraj, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr. Manoranjan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Sarbendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Samarth Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Sankalp Saga, Adv.

Ms. Mithu Jain, AOR

Mr. Sanchit Garga, Adv.

Ms. Shailja Singh, Adv.

4

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 The Curative Petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed order.
- 2 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
(Signed order is placed on the file)